BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 36 EAST SEVENTH STREET SUITE 1510 CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 TELEPHONE (513) 421-2255

TELECOPIER (513) 421-2764

Via Electronic Filing and Overnight Mail

August 29, 2013

Mr. Jeff Derouen, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Re: Case No. 2013-00148

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please find enclosed the original and one (1) copy of the NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF PETITION TO INTERVENE OF KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS, INC. e-filed today in the above-referenced matter. In accordance with the Commission's Order in this case, I certify that the electronically filed documents are a true representation of the original paper documents being mailed to the Commission on this date, and that all materials in the paper documents are included in the electronic filing.

By copy of this letter, all parties listed on the Certificate of Service have been served. Please place this document of file.

Very Truly Yours,

David F. Boehm, Esq.

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

MLKkew Attachment

cc: Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

In accordance with the requirements for electronic filing as required in this case, this is to certify that KIUC's August 29, 2013 electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of the documents being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on August 29, 2013; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; that an original and one copy of the filing is being mailed to the Commission on August 29, 2013; and that, on August 29, 2013, electronic mail notification of the electronic filing will be provided to the following:

David F. Boehm, Esq.

Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

Mark R Hutchinson Wilson, Hutchinson & Poteat 611 Frederica Street Owensboro, KENTUCKY 42301

Eric Wilen Project Manager-Rates & Regulatory Affairs Atmos Energy Corporation 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1629 Dallas, TEXAS 75420